

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme - Tamil Nadu – Change of nomenclature of Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund as State Employment Guarantee Fund – Tamil Nadu - Amendment– Notification – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 99

Dated: 25.10.2010

Read:

Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary Part II – Section II, No.35 dated 3.2.2006 G.O. (Ms) No.11, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department dated 3.2.2006.

ORDER:

In the Notification read above, the establishment of Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund for the purposes of implementation of National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme -Tamil Nadu was notified. Now, it is proposed to change the nomenclature of Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund as State Employment Guarantee Fund –Tamil Nadu (notified in the reference read above).

2. The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette Extra-ordinary</u> dated the 25th October, 2010.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. ALLAUDIN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-600 079. (for publication of Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated 25.10.2010 and to supply 100 copies to the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9) The Director of Stationery and Printing, Chennai-600 002. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Saidapet, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (Except Chennai District).

All Project Officers, District Rural Development Agency.

All Treasury Officers.

All Panchayat Union Commissioners through the

Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

All Principal Secretaries to Government, Chennai-9.

The Director of Information and Public Relations, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-6/18/35.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Secretary to Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister,

Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Law (RD & PR-Scrutiny) Department, Chennai-9.

The Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Finance/Law), Chennai-9.

The Senior P.A. to Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Personal Secretary to Chief Secretary, Chennai-9.

The Personal Secretary to the Principal Secretary, Rural

Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9. Stock file/Spare copy.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION

OFFICER

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 21 of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Rural Development Department notification No: II (2) / RUL / 79 (c) / 2006, published in part II – Section-2 of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> Extraordinary, dated the 3rd February 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Notification,-

- for the expression "Tamil Nadu State Employment Guarantee Fund", the expression "State Employment Guarantee Fund – Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted;
- (2) for the expression "Tamil Nadu Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme", the expression "Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme, Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted.

K. ALLAUDIN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True copy//

SECTION OFFICER